STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD RESOLUTION NO. 2017-0013

RESCINDING RESOLUTION NO. 92-32 (POLICY REGARDING ROTATION OF A VICE CHAIR)

WHEREAS:

- Water Code section 182 provides that the Governor shall designate a chairperson of the State Water Resources Control Board (State Water Board) from among the board members.
- 2. Water Code section 182 further provides that the State Water Board shall elect a vice chairperson.
- 3. In 1992, the State Water Board adopted as <u>Resolution No. 92-32</u> a non-binding policy preference to rotate its vice chair, based on seniority, at an election held each March.
- 4. The State Water Board has not followed this policy preference since at least 1996, and the current board has determined that the election of the vice chair should occur based on the prerogative of the board and should not adhere to a strict seniority-based system.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

The State Water Board rescinds Resolution No. 92-32.

CERTIFICATION

The undersigned Clerk to the Board does hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of a resolution duly and regularly adopted at a meeting of the State Water Resources Control Board held on March 21, 2017.

AYE: Chair Felicia Marcus

Board Member Tam M. Doduc Board Member Steven Moore Board Member Dorene D'Adamo

NAY: None ABSENT: None ABSTAIN: None

Jeanine Townsend
Clerk to the Board